## ORDINANCE NO. 72-X

## AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT <u>1804 Junited Ave.</u> PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at <u>1804 Summey even</u> in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at <u>1804 Summer Ave.</u>

, in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 19th day of April, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page ; and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 139.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

139

ORDINANCE NO. 73-X

/ Trash & Tuub.ish AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE Removal of Weeds and Grass PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.103 and 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160-200 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

Section 1. WHEREAS, Weeds and Grass located on the premises at (address) 11CO Block Of Commercial Ave, has been found to be a nuisance by the Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department, and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has been ordered to remove the same pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte: and

WHEREAS, the owner (s) or those person (s) responsible for the maintenance of these premises have failed to comply with the said order served by registered mail

on <u>March 16,1971</u>: and

WHEREAS, The City Council upon consideration of the evidence finds as a fact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which constitutes a public nuisance because of <u>Weeds and Grass</u>, Trash & Rubbish

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED By the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause removal of <u>weeds and grassTrash & Fubbility</u> the aforesaid premises in the City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be a charge against the owner, and shall be a lien against this property, all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chelschill fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 19th day of April, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 140.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. <u>74-x</u>

/Trash & Rubbish AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE Removal of Needs and Grass PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.103 and 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160-200 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

## Section 1.

WHEREAS, <u>Weeds and Grass Trush & Rub ib</u>prated on the premises at (address) <u>1101 Besttiesford Rd</u>, has been found to be a nuisance by the Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department, and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has been ordered to remove the same pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte: and 141

WHEREAS, The City Council upon consideration of the evidence finds as a fact that the aforesaid premises are being mainteined in a manner which constitutes a public nuisance because of <u>Weeds and GrassTrash & Aubbish</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED By the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause removal of <u>weeds and grass Tresh & Rubefrom</u> the aforesaid premises in the City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be a charge against the owner, and shall be a lien against this property, all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. Approved as to form:

W. Underliel 7 City Actorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 19th day of April, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 141.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 75-X

142

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE <u>Removal of Weeds and Grass</u> PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.103 and 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 16C-200 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

Section 1. WHEREAS, Weeds and Grass located on the premises at (address) idjacent to 520 midgeuse Dr. has been found to be a nuisance by the Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department, and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has been ordered to remove the same pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte: and

WHEREAS, the owner (s) or those person (s) responsible for the maintenance of these premises have failed to comply with the said order served by registered mail

on Lanch 23 1977 : and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED By the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause removal of <u>weeds and grass</u> from the aforesaid premises in the City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be a charge against the owner, and shall be a lien against this property, all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. Approved as to form:

Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 19th day of April, 1971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 55, at Page 142.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk